Authority: Licensing and Standards Committee Item 19.5, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on February 23, 24 and 25, 2009 Enacted by Council: December 4, 2009

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 1247-2009

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 545, respecting administrative delegation to establish and select members of licensing examining panels for certain trade licences (drain layers and building renovators) and respecting the licensing of master plumbers, drain layers, building renovators, electrical contractors and master electricians.

WHEREAS the *City of Toronto Act, 2006* grants the City of Toronto the authority to enact by-laws for the licensing, regulating and governing of businesses wholly or partly carried on in the City of Toronto; and

WHEREAS Licensing and Standards Committee Item 19.5 was adopted by City of Toronto Council on February 23, 24 and 25, 2009, authorizing the enactment of By-law No. 609-2009, a by-law amending Toronto Municipal Code, Chapter 545 to establish and select members of licensing examining panels for certain trade licences (drain layers and building renovators) and respecting the licensing of master plumbers, drain layers, building renovators, electrical contractors and master electricians; and

WHEREAS due to a drafting error By-law No. 609-2009 inadvertently repealed the examination fee and reporting requirements for the examination of drain layers;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 545, Licensing, is amended by:

1. Deleting § 545-415 and replacing it with the following:

§ 545-415. Examination of applicants for drain layer's licence; certification of applicants for master plumber's licence

- A. Every applicant for a master plumber's licence shall submit to the Executive Director, Municipal Licensing and Standards Division, a Certificate of Qualification issued by the Province of Ontario.
- B. Every applicant for a drain layer's licence who does not hold a Certificate of Qualification as a plumber shall be examined by an Examining Panel, as hereinafter constituted, on his or her knowledge of the provisions of this Chapter and of all relevant codes and standards relating to the laying of drains.
- C. Before being examined, the applicant shall pay to the Municipal Licensing and Standards Division the prescribed examination fee.
- D. The Examining Panel shall report the result of each examination to the Municipal Licensing and Standards Division.

2. This by-law shall be deemed to have come into effect on May 27, 2009.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 4th day of December, A.D. 2009.

SANDRA BUSSIN, Speaker ULLI S. WATKISS City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)